the Renewal Term options are exercised, shall equal the sum of One Hundred Ten Percent 

(110%) of the compensation for the immediately preceding Renewal Term.  Compensation for 

each Extended Period, if one or more of the options are exercised, shall equal the sum of One 

Hundred Two Percent (102%) of the compensation for the immediately preceding term/year. 

SECTION 3.    The Mayor be, and is hereby, further authorized to enter into any necessary 

easement agreements with T-Mobile for access to the Leased Property and for utility purposes.